
Esté es un anuncio de que sus tarifas pueden 
cambiar. Para más detalles en español llame 

al 1-800-342-4545.

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC® COMPANY 
NOTICE OF REQUEST TO INCREASE RATES 

FOR THE HYDROGEN BLENDING 
DEMONSTRATION PROJECT 

APPLICATION NO. A.22-09-006

 WHY AM I RECEIVING THIS REVISED NOTICE? 
On September 8, 2022, San Diego Gas & Electric® Company 
(SDG&E®), Southern California Gas Company (SoCalGas®) and 
Southwest Gas Corporation (Southwest Gas) filed a Joint 
Application (A.22-09-006) to Establish Hydrogen Blending 
Demonstration Projects with the California Public Utilities 
Commission (CPUC). As part of the application, SDG&E is 
requesting a total of $15 million in forecasted revenue 
requirement: $3.3 million in 2023, $7.6 million in 2024, $0.7 
million in 2025, $2.3 million in 2026, $0.2 million in 2027, and 
$1.0 million in 2028-2097. 

If the CPUC approves this application, SDG&E will recover 
forecasted costs in gas rates over a five year period beginning 
after approval of the application. This will impact your 
monthly bill.

 WHY IS SDG&E REQUESTING THESE CHANGES?
SDG&E is committed to helping its customers safely and 
affordably meet the state’s decarbonization goals. As such, 
SDG&E is requesting authorization to establish a hydrogen 
blending demonstration project that would help inform on a 
safe hydrogen injection standard to support the potential and 
phased integration of hydrogen into the existing natural gas 
system. The application covers the costs associated with 
planning and implementing the blending project.

(Continued inside)



HOW DOES THE REST OF THIS PROCESS WORK? 
This application will be assigned to a CPUC Administrative Law 
Judge, who will consider proposals and evidence presented during 
the formal hearing process. The Administrative Law Judge will 
issue a proposed decision that may adopt SDG&E’s application, 
modify it, or deny it. Any CPUC Commissioner may sponsor an 
alternate decision with a different outcome. The proposed 

HOW COULD THIS AFFECT MY MONTHLY 
ELECTRIC AND GAS RATES? 

If SDG&E’s rate request is approved by the CPUC, the average 
Non-CARE residential monthly bill using 24 therms per month 
would increase by approximately $0.15 or 0.3% per month in 
2024. The proposed average rates shown below are for 2024, 
the highest revenue requirement year. 

Transportation
03/01/2022 

Rates
Proposed 

Rates Increase 
% 

Increase

Residential Non-CARE 
class average bill $/month

$48.65 $48.80 $0.15 0.3%

Customer Classification

Current 
Average 
Rates

Proposed 
Average 
Rates

%  
Increase

Rate 
Increase 

(in cents/
dollars) 

Residential ¢/th 147.125¢ 147.901¢ 0.5% 0.775¢

Commercial ¢/th 61.067¢ 61.842¢ 1.3% 0.775¢

Natural Gas Vehicles ¢/th 35.496¢ 35.668¢ 0.5% 0.172¢

Large Industrial 
(distribution level 
service) ¢/th

16.284¢ 17.059¢ 4.8% 0.775¢

Large Industrial 
(transmission level 
service) ¢/th

3.423¢ 3.602¢ 5.2% 0.179¢

System Total ¢/th 55.869¢ 56.339¢ 0.8% 0.470¢

decision, and any alternate decisions, will be discussed and 
voted upon by the CPUC Commissioners at a public CPUC 
Voting Meeting. 

Parties to the proceeding may review the joint application, 
including the Public Advocates Office. The Public Advocates 
Office is an independent consumer advocate within the CPUC 
that represents customers to obtain the lowest possible rate 
for service consistent with reliable and safe service levels. 
For more information, please call 1-415-703-1584, email 
PublicAdvocatesOffice@cpuc.ca.gov, or visit 
PublicAdvocates.cpuc.ca.gov.

WHERE CAN I GET MORE INFORMATION?
Contact SDG&E

• Email:	kchong@sdge.com 

• Mail:	 Kimberley Chong 
Regulatory Case Manager for SDG&E 
8326 Century Park Court, San Diego, CA 92123

A copy of the application and any related documents may also 
be reviewed at https://www.socalgas.com/regulatory/cpuc.

Contact CPUC

Please visit apps.cpuc.ca.gov/c/A2209006 to submit a 
comment about this proceeding on the CPUC Docket Card. Here 
you can also view documents and other public comments related 
to this proceeding.

Your participation by providing your thoughts on this request 
can help the CPUC make an informed decision.

If you have questions about CPUC processes, you may contact 
the CPUC’s Public Advisor’s Office at:

Phone:	 1-866-849-8390 (toll-free) or 1-415-703-2074

Email:	 Public.Advisor@cpuc.ca.gov 

Mail: 	 CPUC Public Advisor’s Office 
	 505 Van Ness Avenue 
	 San Francisco, CA 94102

Please reference Application A.22-09-006 in any 
communications you have with the CPUC regarding this matter.
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